previous year). The company is continuing to monitor the development
of the underlying cash-generating units and will adjust its goodwill if
impairment is identified.

Other financial assets

31/12/2018 30/06/2018

KEUR KEUR

CURRENT FINANCIAL RECEIVABLES FROM
AFFILIATED COMPANIES

20,344 431

OTHER SECURITIES 13,384 5,074

OTHER 198 0

33,926 5,505

Cash and cash equivalents

31/12/2018 30/06/2018

KEUR KEUR

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 13,734 46,730

The reduction in this item as at 31 December 2018 is essentially on account
of the increase in current financial receivables from affiliated companies
and the acquisition of securities.

Equity

Dividends

01/07/18 – 31/12/18 01/07/17 – 31/12/17

KEUR KEUR

DIVIDENDS PAID IN THE SIX MONTHS 3,250 0

Other liabilities

31/12/2018 30/06/2018

KEUR KEUR

PERSONNEL LIABILITIES 1,872 3,823

TAX LIABILITIES 907 2,152

OTHER LIABILITIES 540 720

DEFERRED INCOME 24 2

3,343 6,697

27

Notes to the consolidated half-year financial statements

STEMMER-IMAGING.COM

Notes on the consolidated income statement

Reconciliation from HGB to IFRS

HGB FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

01/07/18 ‒ 31/12/18 ADJUSTMENTS

IFRS

01/07/18 ‒ 31/12/18

KEUR KEUR KEUR

REVENUE 50,728 0 50,728

WORK PERFORMED BY THE ENTERPRISE AND CAPITALISED 0 38 38

TOTAL OPERATING PERFORMANCE 50,728 38 50,766

COST OF MATERIALS -33,394 -257 -33,651

GROSS PROFIT 17,334 -219 17,115

OTHER OPERATING INCOME 729 -169 560

STAFF COSTS -8,898 31 -8,867

OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES -5,612 -381 -5,993

EBITDA 3,553 -738 2,815

DEPRECIATION AND AMORTISATION -1,095 401 -694

EBIT 2,458 -337 2,121

FINANCE INCOME 271 148 419

FINANCE COSTS -8 -1 -9

NET FINANCE COSTS 263 147 410

PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAXES 2,721 -190 2,531

TAXES ON INCOME -696 -74 -770

CONSOLIDATED PROFIT OR LOSS 2,025 -264 1,761

28

VISION.RIGHT.NOW.

STEMMER-IMAGING.COM

Notes on adjustments

Work performed by the enterprise and capitalised

Development work was capitalised for the first time in the 2018/19
financial year. Development expenditure is only capitalised when the
development costs can be measured reliably, the product or process is
technically and economically feasible, a future economic benefit is likely
and the Group both intends and has sufficient resources to complete
development and to use or sell the asset. Programming services by
external service providers (EUR  0.13  million) were also capitalised in